directly related to the Pro Forma Transactions. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not give effect to any
of the adjustments made to derive the RGHL Combined Group Adjusted EBITDA, which are each described under �Summary�Summary
Historical and Pro Forma Combined Financial Information.�

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information only shows profit (loss) from continuing operations before non-recurring charges
directly attributable to the Pro Forma Transactions.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the �Glossary of Selected Terms,�
�Summary�Presentation of Financial Information,� �Risk Factors,� �The Transactions,� �Operating and Financial Review and Prospects� and the
historical financial statements and the notes thereto, which are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

104

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 151

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2012

Historical
RGHL
Group(1)

The September
2012

Refinancing
Transactions(7)

The November
2012

Refinancing
Transactions(8)

Pro Forma
RGHL

Combined
Group(10)

(In $ million)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,807 $ (361)(a) $ (12)(a) $ 1,434
Trade and other receivables 1,579 � � 1,579
Derivatives 7 � � 7
Assets held for sale 20 � � 20
Current tax assets 41 � � 41
Inventories 1,736 � � 1,736
Other assets 84 � � 84

Total current assets 5,274 (361) (12) 4,901

Non-current receivables 356 � � 356
Investments in associates and joint ventures 133 � � 133
Deferred tax assets 26 � � 26
Property, plant and equipment 4,368 � � 4,368
Investment property 32 � � 32
Intangible assets 12,311 � � 12,311
Derivatives 191 � (9)(b) 182
Other assets 184 � � 184

Total non-current assets 17,601 � (9) 17,592

Total assets 22,875 (361) (21) 22,493

Liabilities
Bank overdrafts 3 � � 3
Trade and other payables 1,886 � � 1,886
Borrowings 393 (360)(b) 592(c) 625
Current tax liabilities 122 � � 122
Derivatives 5 � � 5
Employee benefits 246 � � 246
Provisions 92 � � 92

Total current liabilities 2,747 (360) 592 2,979

Non-current payables 44 � � 44
Borrowings 17,922 � (571)(d) 17,351
Deferred tax liabilities 1,340 � (3)(e) 1,337
Employee benefits 902 � � 902
Provisions 131 � � 131

Total non-current liabilities 20,339 � (574) 19,765

Total liabilities 23,086 (360) 18 22,744

Net assets (liabilities) $ (211) $ (1) $ (39) $ (251)

Share capital $ 1,695 $ � $ � $ 1,695
Reserves (1,155) � � (1,155)
Retained earnings (accumulated losses) (771) (1)(c) (39)(f) (811)

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 152

Equity (deficit) attributable to the equity holder
of the parent entity (231) (1) (39) (271)
Minority interests 20 � � 20

Total equity (deficit) $ (211) $ (1) $ (39) $ (251)

105

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 153

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Year Ended December 31, 2011

Historical
RGHL Group(1)

Adjustments for
the Full
Period
Effect
of the

2011 and
February
2012

Financing
Transactions(2)

Historical
Dopaco

as Adjusted(3)

Adjustments related
to Dopaco on

Conversion from U.S.
GAAP
to

IFRS,
Fair
Value
and

Other Adjustments for
the

Dopaco
Acquisition(4)

Historical
Graham

Packaging as
Adjusted(5)

Adjustments related to
Graham Packaging
on Conversion

from
U.S.
GAAP
to

IFRS,
Fair
Value
and
Other

Adjustments
for the
Graham
Packaging

Acquisition(6)

The
September

2012 Refinancing
Transactions(7)

The

November
2012 Refinancing
Transactions(8)

Pro
Forma
RGHL

Combined
Group(9)

(In $ million)
Revenue $ 11,789 $ � $ 153 $ (4)(c) $ 2,130 $ � $ � $ � $ 14,068
Cost of sales (9,725) � (133) 7(a)(c) (1,816) (73)(c) � � (11,740)

Gross profit 2,064 � 20 3 314 (73) � � 2,328
Other income 87 � � � � � � � 87
Selling, marketing and
distribution expenses (347) � (3) � (74) � � � (424)
General and administration
expenses (628) � (11) (3)(a) (101) 65(a)(c)(d) � � (678)
Other expenses (268) � � 6(d) (240) 245(d) � � (257)
Share of profit of associates
and joint ventures, net of
income tax (equity method) 17 � � � � � � � 17

Profit (loss) from
operating activities 925 � 6 6 (101) 237 � � 1,073

Financial income 22 � � � 1 � � � 23
Financial expenses (1,420) (233)(a)(b)(c) � � (142) 125(b) 79(d) 37(g) (1,554)

Net financial
income/(expenses) (1,398) (233) � � (141) 125 79 37 (1,531)

Profit/(loss) before income
tax (473) (233) 6 6 (242) 362 79 37 (458)
Income tax benefit
(expense) 56 86(d) (1) (4)(b) (27) (39)(e) (62)(e) 16(h) 25

Profit (loss) from
continuing operations
before non-recurring
charges directly
attributable to the Pro
Forma Transactions $ (417) $ (147) $ 5 $ 2 $ (269) $ 323 $ 17 $ 53 $ (433)

106

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 154

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2011

Historical
RGHL Group(1)

Adjustments for
the Full
Period
Effect
of
the
2011
and

February
2012

Financing
Transactions(2)

Historical
Dopaco
as

Adjusted(3)

Adjustments related
to Dopaco on

Conversion from
U.S. GAAP to

IFRS,
Fair
Value
and
Other

Adjustments
for the
Dopaco

Acquisition(4)

Historical
Graham

Packaging as
Adjusted(5)

Adjustments related
to Graham Packaging

on Conversion
from

U.S. GAAP to IFRS, Fair
Value
and
Other

Adjustments
for the
Graham
Packaging

Acquisition(6)

The
September

2012 Refinancing
Transactions(7)

The
November

2012 Refinancing
Transactions(8)

Pro
Forma
RGHL

Combined
Group(9)

(In $ million)
Revenue $ 8,279 $ � $ 153 $ (4)(c) $ 2,130 $ � $ � $ � $ 10,558
Cost of sales (6,830) � (133) 7(a)(c) (1,816) (73)(c) � � (8,845)

Gross profit 1,449 � 20 3 314 (73) � � 1,713
Other income 68 � � � � � � � 68
Selling, marketing and
distribution expenses (266) � (3) � (74) � � � (343)
General and administration
expenses (438) � (11) (3)(a) (101) 65(a)(c)(d) � � (488)
Other expenses (224) � � 6(d) (240) 245(d) � � (213)
Share of profit of associates
and joint ventures, net of
income tax (equity method) 14 � � � � � � � 14

Profit (loss) from operating
activities 603 � 6 6 (101) 237 � � 751

Financial income 32 � � � 1 � � � 33
Financial expenses (1,086) (205)(a)(b)(c) � � (142) 125(b) 83(d) 35(g) (1,190)

Net financial
income/(expenses) (1,054) (205) � � (141) 125 83 35 (1,157)

Profit/(loss) before income
tax (451) (205) 6 6 (242) 362 83 35 (406)
Income tax benefit (expense) 64 75(d) (1) (4)(b) (27) (39)(e) (53)(e) 12(h) 27

Profit (loss) from
continuing operations
before non-recurring
charges directly
attributable to the Pro
Forma Transactions $ (387) $ (130) $ 5 $ 2 $ (269) $ 323 $ 30 $ 47 $ (379)

107

Edgar Filing: BRPP LLC - Form F-4/A

Table of Contents 155

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Income Statement for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

Historical
RGHL Group(1)

Adjustments for
the Full
Period
Effect
of

the 2011
and

February 2012